

Appeal Nos. 18-1323, 18-1325

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LONNY E. BALEY, et al., JOHN ANDERSON FARMS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATIONS

Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No. 1:01-CV-
00591-MBH (Hon. Marian Blank Horn)*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas P. Schlosser (WA Bar #6276)
Thane D. Somerville (WA Bar #31468)
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK &
SOMERVILLE APC
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 386-5200
Facsimile: (206) 386-7322
E-mail: t.schlosser@msaj.com
t.somerville@msaj.com
Attorneys for Amicus Hoopa Valley Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

ARGUMENT3

I. The United States Reserved the Hoopa Valley Reservation as a Permanent Homeland for Hoopa Indians, Including Federal Reserved Rights to Fish and Water Resources of the Klamath River.....3

 A. The Hoopa Valley Tribe Retains Federal Reserved Rights To Take Fish Within Their Reservation From the Klamath and Trinity Rivers For Ceremonial, Subsistence, and Commercial Purposes to Support A Moderate Livelihood For Hoopa People.....5

 B. The Hoopa Valley Tribe Retains a Federal Reserved Water Right to an Instream Flow of Water Sufficient to Support and Maintain the Tribe’s Fishing Rights in the Klamath and Trinity Rivers.....8

II. The Project Is A Direct and Significant Cause of Harm to Coho And Reclamation Has A Legal And Fiduciary Duty to Operate the Project To Satisfy Senior Tribal Rights And ESA Obligations.15

III. Reclamation Has A Fiduciary Trust Obligation under Federal Law to Protect the Tribe’s Fishing and Water Rights.22

IV. Oregon Has No Jurisdiction Over, and No Authority to Adjudicate, the Tribe’s Federal Reserved Water Rights.26

V. Conclusion30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States,
 248 U.S. 78 (1918)6

Arizona v. California,
 373 U.S. 546 (1963) passim

Arnett v. Five Gill Nets,
 48 Cal. App. 3d 454 (1975), cert. denied 425 U.S. 907 (1976)7

Bean v. Morris,
 221 U.S. 485 (1911)27

Blake v. Arnett,
 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)5

Cappaert v. United States,
 426 U.S. 128 (1976) 11, 22

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,
 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1092 (1981) 10, 13, 14

Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton,
 752 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1985) 10, 22, 27

Greely v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,
 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985)..... 10, 11, 12

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. NMFS,
 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 7, 15, 17, 20

Joint Board of Control v. United States,
 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied 486 U.S. 1007 (1988) passim

Kandra v. U.S., 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001) passim

Karuk Tribe of California v. Ammon,
 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)4

Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.,
763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1032 (1985)13

Klamath Water Users Association v. Patterson,
204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 812 (2000) passim

Mattz v. Arnett,
412 U.S. 481 (1973)3, 4

Menominee Tribe v. United States,
391 U.S. 404 (1968)6

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988)24

Northwest Sea Farms v. US Army Corps of Engineers,
931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)24

Parravano v. Babbitt,
70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1016 (1996) passim

PCFFA v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... 16, 20

PCFFA v. Secretary of Commerce,
494 F. Supp. 626 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....7

PCFFA v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) 15, 16, 20, 28

People v. McCovey,
36 Cal. 3d 517 (1984), cert. denied 469 U.S. 1062 (1984)7

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton,
354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 11, 23, 24

Shermoen v. United States,
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)4

Short v. United States,
202 Ct. Cl. 870 (1973)3, 6

United States v. Adair,
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983), cert denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984) passim

United States v. Anderson,
591 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Wash. 1982).....10

United States v. District Court for Eagle County,
401 U.S. 520 (1971) 26, 28, 29

United States v. Eberhardt,
789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986) passim

United States v. Oregon,
44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)29

United States v. Walker River Irr. Dist.,
104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939)3, 9

United States v. Washington,
853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017), *affirmed per curiam*, 584 U.S. ____ (2018)..... 14, 18

United States v. Wilson,
611 F. Supp. 813 (N.D. Cal. 1985), *rev'd on other grounds sub. nom U.S. v. Eberhardt*, 789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 6, 7, 17

United States v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905)5

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908)9, 13

Wyoming v. Colorado,
259 U.S. 419 (1922)27

Statutes
16 U.S.C. § 153818

Endangered Species Act, 62 Fed. Reg. 24588 (May 6, 1997).....17

Other Authorities
64 Fed. Reg. 24049 (May 5, 1999)18

83 Fed. Reg. 8410 (2/27/18)21

83 Fed. Reg. 841321

Belchik et al., The Klamath River Fish Kill of 2002; Analysis of Contributing Factors, February 200417

Memorandum to Regional Director, Certain Legal Rights and Obligations Related to the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Klamath Project for Use in Preparation of the Klamath Project Operations Plan, July 25, 1995..... 11, 22

Solicitor Opinion M-36979, Fishing Rights of the Yurok and Hoopa Valley Tribes, October 4, 1993 5, 7, 9, 18

Thomas H. Pacheco, *How Big is Big – The Scope of Water Rights Suits under the McCarren Amendment*, 15 Ecology L. Q. 627, 652 (1988)29
